
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 5TH DECEMBER 2016 

AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE COUNCIL’S NEW PREMISES AS INDICATED ABOVE AND 
THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE MAIN 
ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY 
CAR PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, K.J. May, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer 
and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
 



- 2 - 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 7th November 2016 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 2016/0844 - Proposed extensions to nursery and variation of Condition 1 of 
Planning Permission granted under Application 2014/0993 to increase the 
number of children who can attend the nursery at any one time to 81 - 
Mereside Farm Children's Nursery, Mereside, Peterbrook Road, Majors 
Green, Solihull, Worcestershire  B90 1HZ - Mr  Alan Lowe (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6. 2016/0915 - Retrospective Application for the retention of garden store - The 
Woodlands, Woodland Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove B61 9BS - Mrs Louise 
Walters (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

7. 2016/1050 - Change of use of existing agricultural building to retail for the 
display and sale of ornamental fish and erection of pergola over outside cold 
water fish area, alterations and improvements to elevations and landscaping - 
A E  Becketts Farm Heath Farm, Alcester Road, Wythall, B47 6AJ  -  R Cook 
(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
23rd November 2016 

 



- 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 
 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board meetings, 

except for any part of the meeting when the business would disclose 
confidential or "exempt" information. 

 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before the 

date of the meeting. 
 
 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 
 
 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which 

reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the 
meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas 

of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees, etc., is 
available on our website. 

 
 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to 

be considered in public will be made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees / Boards. 

 
 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has 

delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned, 
as detailed in the Council's Constitution, Scheme of Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council's Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 - 



- 5 - 

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Serv
[...]
t'd) 
 
CSO Community Safety Officer 
EA Environment Agency 
EH English Heritage 
FC Forestry Commission 
GHSoc Garden History Society 
GG Georgian Group 
HA Highways Agency 
H&WGT Hereford and Worcester Garden Trust 
HLS Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
HSE Health and Safety Executive 
ICNIRP International Commission on Non-Ionizing 

Radiation Protection 
IWA Inland Waterways Association 
JRC The Joint Radio Company Limited 
NE Natural England 
NG National Grid 
NR Network Rail 
NT National Trust 
RA Ramblers Association 
SE Sport England 
SPAB Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 
STW Severn Trent Water 
TCo Transco 
TCS Twentieth Century Society 
UD Urban Designer 
VS Victorian Society 
WMC West Mercia Police 
WMP West Midlands Police 
WWT Worcestershire Wildlife Trust 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7TH NOVEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, K.J. May, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and C. B. Taylor 
 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire  
Highways Authority), Mrs. S. Hazlewood, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs. S. Sellers 
and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 
 

41/16   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor P.J. 
Whittaker.  Councillor C.B. Taylor was confirmed as Councillor 
Whittaker’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

42/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 
The following Declaratons of Interest were made:  
 
Councillor R.J. Deeming (Chairman), declared an Other Disclosable 
Interest in Agenda Item 7 (Planning Application 2016/0894 – New Road 
Dental Surgery, 68 New Road, Bromsgrove B60 2LA), in that he had 
used the services of the Dental Practice in the past.  
 
Councillor C.B. Taylor declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 (Planning 
Application 2016/0894 – New Road Dental Surgery, 68 New Road, 
Bromsgrove B60 2LA) in that he was the County Councillor for the 
Division in which the application site was located.  
 
Councillor P.L. Thomas declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 7 (Planning Application 2016/0894 – New Road Dental 
Surgery, 68 New Road, Bromsgrove B60 2LA) in that he had called in 
the matter as the application site was in his Ward.  Councillor Thomas 
declared, however, that he had no predetermined view on the 
Application.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
7th November 2016 

- 2 - 

 
43/16   MINUTES 

 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3rd 
October 2016 were submitted.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 

44/16   2016/0690 - FORMATION OF BEDROOM ACCOMMODATION IN NEW 
ROOFSPACE AT FIRST FLOOR OVER EXISTING KITCHEN 
EXTENSION - TANNERS GREEN COTTAGE, BARKERS LANE, 
WYTHALL, B47 6BP - MR MICHAEL GOULDEN-PAGE 
 
 
Officers reported on additional information relating to the Planning 
history of the application site, which has been omitted from the Officer’s 
report in error, as detailed in the Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.   
 
Officers provided clarification on the terms of the Legal Unilateral 
Undertaking that had been entered into with the Applicant in regard to 
implementation of  permitted development and the development as 
proposed by the planning application.  Members were advised that the 
agreed undertaking with the Applicant would be directly referenced as 
an Informative for the Decision Notice for the application.  .       
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives detailed in pages 9 to 10 of the main 
agenda report, and the following additional Informative:   
 
5) The Applicant’s attention is drawn to the contents of the Unilateral 

Undertaking dated 18th September 2016, which accompanies this 
Application. 

 
 

45/16   2016/0726 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION 
OF REPLACEMENT 4 BEDROOM DWELLING, INCLUDING 
RELOCATION OF PART OF ACCESS TRACK - SUNNY BANK FARM, 
STONEY LANE, BROAD GREEN, B48 7DG - MR AND MRS PINFIELD 
 
 
This matter was WITHDRAWN from the Agenda by Officers and was not 
discussed.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
7th November 2016 

- 3 - 

 
46/16   2016/0894 - SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO PROVIDE A SEPARATE 

DATA STORAGE AND PRIVACY ROOM - NEW ROAD DENTAL 
SURGERY, 68 NEW ROAD, BROMSGROVE B60 2LA - DR R SOLANKI 
 
 
Officers reported on an additional letter of objection that had been 
received as detailed in the published update report, copies of which 
were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr R. Hood, addressed the Committee 
on behalf of himself and Mr R. Mainwaring, objecting to the application.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.   Having considered the Officer’s 
report and representations made,  Members were of the view that the 
proposal would represent over-development of the site and would harm 
the character and appearance of the property and wider streetscene.  
The Committee agreed that the reasons in paragraphs 6 and 15 of the 
Planning Inspector’s previous decision applied to this Application and 
were therefore minded to refuse the application for the reason detailed in 
the resolution below.    
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposed extension would result in a cluttered complexity to the 
appearance of the building that is already incongruous in the context of 
the simpler elevation of its immediate neighbours.  The extension would, 
therefore result in significant harm to the character and appearance of 
the host property and wider street scene that would represent an over-
development of the site.  This would be contrary to Policies DS13 and 
E4 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004, Policy BDP1 and BDP19 
of the Emerging District Plan and the relevant guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.48 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Alan Lowe Proposed extensions to nursery and 
variation of condition 1 of planning 
permission granted under application 
14/0993 to increase the number of children 
who can attend the nursery at any one time 
to 81. 
 
Mereside Farm Childrens Nursery  
Mereside, Peterbrook Road, Majors Green, 
Solihull, Worcestershire B90 1HZ 

 16/0844 
 
 

 
Councillor Turner has requested that this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under Delegated Powers 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
 
Consultations 
  
Wythall Parish Council Consulted 04.11.2016 
Objection. Green Belt. Overdevelopment of the site. Further child spaces would result in 
more movement of vehicles on and off the site. 
  
Highways Department- Worcestershire County Council Consulted 04.11.2016 
Has No Objection to the grant of permission. 
  
Worcester Regulatory Services- Noise, Dust, Odour & Burning Consulted 04.11.2016 
I have had a look at the property history and cannot see any complaints about anything.   
Obviously there is the potential for increased noise from additional traffic and children but 
I would say it will be up to the business owners to ensure noise from the commercial 
operation is controlled as far as possible so as not to cause any nuisance to the nearby 
neighbour. 
 
Regarding the proposed demolition / cons
[...]
ign  
 
The proposal is to extend the building with two separate extensions. One would be a rear 
extension to the former farm house which would partly link onto the outbuilding and the 
other would be a linear extension onto the end of the former outbuilding and garage.   
 
The link extension would be flat roofed, with a fully glazed side elevation, which would 
form the link between the two buildings. The glazed element would be the most visible 
element of the extension from within the application site. 
 
Generally extensions to rural outbuildings which detract from the original character and 
form of the building would not be acceptable. In this case, it is considered that the design, 
appearance and location of the proposed extension would not be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the original buildings and as such could be acceptable.  
 
The other extension would be a linear extension and would follow the form and layout of 
the existing building. It would be set down and appear subservient to the existing building. 
As such it is not considered that it would detract from the character and appearance of 
the building.  
 
Amenity 
 
The proposed rear extension to the former farm house has been set in by approximately 
0.3metres from the boundary with the neighbouring property.  It would extend out along 
the boundary by approximately 6.5metres. The neighbouring property has a window 
which serves there kitchen within the rear elevation of their property. The proposed 
extensions would breach the 45 degree line when taken from this window.  
 
However, the proposed extension would be replacing an existing outbuilding located 
along the boundary with the neighbouring property, which does already breach the 45 
degree line. Also, the height of the proposed extension has been kept as low as possible, 
with a flat roof design. As such it is not considered that this element of the proposal would 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



have an unacceptable impact on the existing amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring property.  
 
Members will note the Worcestershire Regulatory Services have stated that there would 
be potential for there to be increased noise from additional traffic and children. I have also 
received an objection from the owner of the adjoining property in regards to the impact on 
the nursery on their amenities in terms of noise and traffic. 
 
From this I accept that the existing nursery does already have an impact on the amenities 
of the neighbouring property. However it is considered that increasing the size of the 
nursery and allowing more children to attend at any one time would serve to impact 
further on their amenities. As such, it is considered that this proposal would be 
detrimental to the existing amenities of the neighbouring property.   
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal would represent inappropriate development within the Green Belt which 
would by definition be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt. The benefits of the 
scheme put forward as VSC by the applicant are not sufficient to clearly outweigh the 
substantial weight which should be given to the harm to the Green Belt and therefore 
cannot justify the development. The proposal would also affect the amenities of the 
adjoining occupiers. Overall therefore it is considered that the proposal would be contrary 
to policy.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused.   
 
Reasons for Refusal  
    
1) The proposal would result in the addition of disproportionate additions to the original 

buildings, which would reduce the openness of the Green Belt.  The proposal would 
therefore amount to inappropriate development in the Green belt. Inappropriate 
development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances. The NPPF sets out that 'Very special 
circumstances' will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations. It is not considered that the Very Special Circumstances that have 
been put forward in this case would outweigh the harm that the proposal would have 
on the Green Belt. The proposed development is therefore considered to be contrary 
to Policy DS2 of the Bromsgrove District Plan, Policy BDP4 of the Emerging 
Bromsgrove District Plan and the NPPF.   
 

2) The proposed development would be detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining 
residential property by virtue of noise disturbance. The application is therefore 
contrary to Policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Plan, Policy BDP1 of the 
Emerging Bromsgrove District Plan and the NPPF.  
 
 

Case Officer: Claire Gilbert Tel: 01527 881655  
Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Name of 

Applicant 
Proposal  

 

Plan Ref. 

 

Mrs Louise 

Walters      

Retrospective application for retention 

of garden store  

The Woodlands, Woodland Road, 

Dodford, Bromsgrove, B61 9BS 

 2016/0915 

 

Councillor May has requested that this application be considered by Planning 

Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that planning permission is REFUSED 

 

Consultations 

 

Conservation Officer Consulted 21.09.2016 

Objection 

The siting of the new shed will not preserve or enhance the character of or 

appearance of the Conservation Area.  In addition in terms of the NPPF I do not 

think the harm to the heritage asset, in this case the Conservation Area, has been 

justified.  

 

As the harm would be less than substantial, Paragraph 134 of the NPPF has to be 

considered, and I do not consider that there are any public benefits which outweigh 

the harm. 

 

Dodford with Grafton Parish Council Consulted 21.09.2016 

Dodford with Grafton Parish Council would question the location of the new garden 

store being on the bo
[...]
cannot be 

classified as permitted development and therefore there is no fall-back position in 

this case.  The siting, scale and design of the building is therefore considered 

harmful to the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt.  No very special 

circumstances have been put forward or exist to outweigh the harm to the Green 

Belt. 

 

Conclusion 

The development is unacceptable for the above reasons. 

 

RECOMMENDATION   That planning permission is refused 

 

Reasons for Refusal 

 

(1) The development does not fall within any of the categories of appropriate 

 development specified at Policy DS2 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan, 

 Policy BDP4 of the Bromsgrove District Plan or at paragraph 90 of the 

 National Planning Policy Framework. Thus the proposal constitutes an 

 inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt which harms the Green 

 Belt by virtue of inappropriateness and harm to openness. No very special 

 circumstances exist or have been put forward to outweigh the harm that 

 would clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  This is contrary 

 to Policy DS2 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004, Policy BDP4 of the 

 Bromsgrove District Plan and the provisions of the NPPF. 

 

(2) The design, architectural detailing, scale and siting of the structure would 

 cause  material harm to the character and appearance of the designated 

 Conservation Area, contrary to Policies DS13 and S35a of the Bromsgrove 

 District Local Plan, Policy BDP20 of the Bromsgrove District Plan and the 

 provisions of the NPPF. 

 

Case Officer 

Richard Lambert 

Tel: 01527 881779 

E mail: richard.lambert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

R Cook Change of use of existing agricultural 
building to retail for the display and sale of 
ornamental fish and erection of pergola over 
outside cold water fish area, alterations and 
improvements to elevations and 
landscaping. 
 
A E Becketts Farm Heath Farm , Alcester 
Road, Wythall, B47 6AJ,   

 16/1050 
 
 

 
Councillor Geoff Denaro has requested that this application be considered by 
Planning Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Consultations 
  
Wythall Parish Council Consulted 07.11.2016 
No objection   
  
Highways Department- Worcestershire County Council Consulted 07.11.2016 
No objection 
 
Parks & Green Space Development Officer Martin Lewis Consulted 07.11.2016 
No objection subject to conditions 
 
North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration Consulted 
07.11.2016 
We are very supportive of the proposal which has a number of clear benefits.  The 
proposed investment would create a further 16 FTE jobs within the business, meaning a 
total of 40 jobs would be sustained through this facility.  Furthermore, we feel the 
proposal would make better use out of an existing building and would provide additional 
economic growth in line with the surrounding facilities available at Becketts Farm.  We 
therefore feel that the application should be supported. 
 
Publicity: 
 
12 letters sent on the 7th November 2016 (expires 28th November 2016)  
1 site notice posted on the 10th November 2016 (expires 1st December 2016) 
1 press noticed published in the Bromsgrove Standard on the 18th November (expires 2nd 
December)  
 
Neighbour Responses 
None Received 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Councillor Denaro: If Officers are minded to refuse the application, I would like the 
application to be heard at Planning Committee so the economic benefits of the scheme 
can be considered by Members.  
 
Relevant Policies 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004 (BDLP): 
 
DS2 Green
[...]
ase Officer: Mr Andrew Fulford Tel: 01527 881323  
Email: a.fulford@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7th November 2016
	5 2016/0844 - Proposed extensions to nursery and variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission granted under Application 2014/0993 to increase the number of children who can attend the nursery at any one time to 81 - Mereside Farm Children's Nursery, Mereside, Peterbrook Road, Majors Green, Solihull, Worcestershire  B90 1HZ - Mr  Alan Lowe
	6 2016/0915 - Retrospective Application for the retention of garden store - The Woodlands, Woodland Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove B61 9BS - Mrs Louise Walters
	7 2016/1050 - Change of use of existing agricultural building to retail for the display and sale of ornamental fish and erection of pergola over outside cold water fish area, alterations and improvements to elevations and landscaping - A E  Becketts Farm Heath Farm, Alcester Road, Wythall, B47 6AJ  -  R Cook



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5TH DECEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, K.J. May, S. R. Peters, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Fulford, Mr. S. Hawley  
(Worcestershire Highways Authority), R Lambert, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, 
Mrs. S. Sellers and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

47/16   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor S.P. 
Shannon. 
 
 

48/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Councillor P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman) declared an Other Disclosable 
Interest in Agenda Item 6 – Planning Application 2016/0915 – The 
Woodlands, Woodland Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove B61 9BS – in that 
he knew the Applicant.  Councillor Thomas withdrew from the meeting 
prior to consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion or 
voting on the matter. 
 
Councillor K.J. May declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 6 – Planning Application 2016/0915 – The Woodlands, Woodland 
Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove B61 9BS – in that she would be 
withdrawing into the Public Gallery in order to address the Committee as 
Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the application site was located.  
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 5 – Planning Application 2016/0844 – Mereside Farm Children’s 
Nursery, Mereside, Peterbrook Road, Majors Green, Solihull B90 1HZ – 
in that she is Chairman of Wythall Parish Council, who had been 
consulted on the Application.  Having advised that, she had not 
commented on the application at Parish Council meetings owing to her 
role on the Council’s Planning Committee,  Councillor Baxter 
participated and voted on the matter.      
 
Councillor S.J. Baxter also declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 7 – Planning Application 2016/1050 – A E Becketts Farm 



Planning Committee 
5th December 2016 

- 2 - 

Heath Farm, Alcester Road, Wythall, B47 6AJ – in that she knew the 
owner.  Councillor Baxter withdrew from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion or voting on 
the matter.   
 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda 7 – Planning Application 2016/1050 – A E Becketts Farm Heath 
Farm, Alcester Road, Wythall, B47 6AJ – in that he supplied eggs to the 
Becketts Farm Restaurant.  Councillor Whittaker advised that he had no 
conflict of interest in the matter but had chosen to disclose the 
information. .  
 
 

49/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7th 
November 2016 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

50/16   2016/0844 - PROPOSED EXTENSIONS TO NURSERY AND VARIATION 
OF CONDITION 1 OF PLANNING PERMISSION GRANTED UNDER 
APPLICATION 2014/0993 TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF CHILDREN 
WHO CAN ATTEND THE NURSERY AT ANY ONE TIME TO 81 - 
MERESIDE FARM CHILDREN'S NURSERY, MERESIDE, PETERBROOK 
ROAD, MAJORS GREEN, SOLIHULL, WORCESTERSHIRE  B90 1HZ - 
MR  ALAN LOWE 
 
Officers reported on an additional letter of support for the proposal from 
Babcock Prime Education Services, on behalf of Worcestershire County 
Council.  Additional information submitted by the Applicant, was also 
noted together with the result of a Bat Survey that had been undertaken 
on the site, all as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior 
to the commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Lowe, the Applicant addressed 
the Committee.  Councillor L. J. Turner, in whose Ward the application 
site was located, also addressed the Committee.   
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Application 
and the information provided, Members of the view that the proposed 
rear extension to the former farm house would be overbearing and have 
a detrimental impact on the amenities of the adjoining property.  
Members were  therefore minded to amend refusal reason 2 to also 
reflect this concern.   
 



Planning Committee 
5th December 2016 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 11 of the main agenda report, but with Refusal reason 2 being 
amended to read as follows: 
 
2) The proposed development would be detrimental to the amenities 

of the adjoining residential property by virtue of noise disturbance 
and the overbearingness of the link extension due to its height. 
The application is therefore contrary to Policy DS13 of the 
Bromsgrove District Plan, Policy BDP1 of the Emerging 
Bromsgrove District Plan and the NPPF. 

 
 

51/16   2016/0915 - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE RETENTION 
OF GARDEN STORE - THE WOODLANDS, WOODLAND ROAD, 
DODFORD, BROMSGROVE B61 9BS - MRS LOUISE WALTERS 
 
Officers reported on a representation received in support of the proposal 
from the occupiers of the adjacent dwelling, as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members 
and the public gallery prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. L. Walters, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor K.J. May, in whose Ward the 
application site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 16 of the main agenda report.  
  
 
 

52/16   2016/1050 - CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING TO RETAIL FOR THE DISPLAY AND SALE OF 
ORNAMENTAL FISH AND ERECTION OF PERGOLA OVER OUTSIDE 
COLD WATER FISH AREA, ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO 
ELEVATIONS AND LANDSCAPING - A E  BECKETTS FARM HEATH 
FARM, ALCESTER ROAD, WYTHALL, B47 6AJ  -  R COOK 
 
Officers reported on comments received on the matter from 
Worcestershire CPRE, as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the public 
gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs G. Parkes, the Applicant’s Agent, 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor G.N. Denaro, in whose Ward the 
Application site was located, also addressed the Committee.   
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members gave consideration to 
whether the proposed additions of a pergola, landscaping and fencing to 
the existing building would have a detrimental impact on the openness of 
the Green Belt.  Consideration was also given to the economic benefits 



Planning Committee 
5th December 2016 

- 4 - 

to the rural economy the business would bring.  Having considered all of 
the information provided, Members were of the view that very special 
circumstances existed in that the economic impact and benefits of the 
proposal on the rural economy clearly outweighed any identified harm to 
the Green Belt.  Members were therefore minded to approve the 
Planning Application subject to appropriate conditions, to include 
landscaping, fencing and lighting.         
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to Conditions, 
as detailed below: 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the Approved Plans / Drawings listed in this 
Notice; 

 
 Drawing Numbers 
 
 (10)M-101 
 (20)M-201 
 (20)M-401 
 (25)M-401 
 255 Rev 1 
 
 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning.  
 
2) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 
 Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
3) Details of the form, colour and finish of the materials to be used 

externally on the walls and roofs, including doors, windows and 
door and window frames, shall be subject to the approval, in 
writing, if the local Planning Authority before any work on the site 
commences.  

 
Reason:  To protect the visual amenity of the area in accordance 
with Policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan January 
2004.  
 

4) External areas within the site boundary shall not be used for 
storage purposes. 

  
 Reason:  In order to protect the openness of the Green Belt in 

accordance with policy DS2 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
January 2004. 

 



Planning Committee 
5th December 2016 

- 5 - 

 5) Prior to completion of the hereby approved development, full 
details of the proposed boundary treatments and external lighting 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
Planning Authority.  The approved schemes for boundary 
treatments and lighting shall be implemented without deviation 
and remain so in perpetuity.   

  
 Reason:  To maintain the openness of the Green Belt in 

accordance with Policy DS2 of the BDLP. 
 
 6) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no development 
included within Schedule 2, Part 7, Class A shall be carried out 
without the prior approval of the local planning authority to an 
application in that behalf. 

  
 Reason: To protect the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.29 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


